
 

DEFENDANT HOBBS’ RESPONSE TO 
DEFENDANTS JINKINS AND BILLIG’S 
MOTION TO DISMISS 
NO. 3:22-cv-05035-RSL 

1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
1125 Washington Street SE 

PO Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-0100 

(360) 753-6200 
 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

The Honorable Robert S. Lasnik 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

AT TACOMA 
 

SUSAN SOTO PALMER, et al., 
 
   Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
STEVEN HOBBS, et al.,  
 
   Defendants. 
 

NO. 3:22-cv-05035-RSL 
 
DEFENDANT SECRETARY OF STATE 
STEVEN HOBBS’ RESPONSE TO 
DEFENDANTS JINKINS AND BILLIG’S 
MOTION TO DISMISS 
 

  

 Defendant Secretary of State Steven Hobbs does not oppose Defendants Jinkins and 

Billig’s Motion to Dismiss. 

Secretary Hobbs emphasizes, however, the urgent need for a proper party to defend on 

the merits the plan adopted by the Redistricting Commission. See Dkt. 40, Notice that Defendant 

Hobbs Takes No Position. The most natural candidate would be the Redistricting Commission 

itself, the entity to which the Washington Constitution assigns authority to create, enact, and 

modify the State’s redistricting plan. Wash. Const. art. II, § 43. However, the Plaintiffs have not 

named the Commission as a defendant, and the Commission declined to voluntarily intervene in 

this action and defend its work.1  

                                                 
1 Joanna Markell, WA Redistricting Commission Won’t Intervene in Voting Rights Lawsuit; Chair Resigns, 

Yakima Herald-Republic (Mar. 7, 2022), https://www.yakimaherald.com/news/local/wa-redistricting-commission-
wont-intervene-in-voting-rights-lawsuit-chair-resigns/article_20827ca1-24cc-539b-9015-395796869a9a.html.  

Case 3:22-cv-05035-RSL   Document 45   Filed 03/14/22   Page 1 of 3

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



 

DEFENDANT HOBBS’ RESPONSE TO 
DEFENDANTS JINKINS AND BILLIG’S 
MOTION TO DISMISS 
NO. 3:22-cv-05035-RSL 

2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
1125 Washington Street SE 

PO Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-0100 

(360) 753-6200 
 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Whether the Commission or some other entities or persons (such as the State of 

Washington, the Commission members in their official capacities, or, as Defendants Jinkins and 

Billig suggest, minority leaders of the Washington Legislature) should be made parties if no one 

seeks to intervene is an issue that should be addressed and resolved promptly. This will avoid 

any possible concerns from lack of “sharp adversarial presentation of the issues,” United States 

v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744, 761 (2013), and ensure full consideration and resolution of the case. 

 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 14th day of March, 2022. 
 

ROBERT W. FERGUSON 
   Attorney General 
 
 s/Leslie Griffith     
KARL D. SMITH, WSBA No. 41988 
LESLIE GRIFFITH, WSBA No. 47197 
   Deputy Solicitors General 
1125 Washington Street SE 
PO Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-0100 
(360) 753-6200 
Karl.Smith@atg.wa.gov 
Leslie.Griffith@atg.wa.gov 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Steven Hobbs 
 
 
 
  

Case 3:22-cv-05035-RSL   Document 45   Filed 03/14/22   Page 2 of 3

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



 

DEFENDANT HOBBS’ RESPONSE TO 
DEFENDANTS JINKINS AND BILLIG’S 
MOTION TO DISMISS 
NO. 3:22-cv-05035-RSL 

3 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
1125 Washington Street SE 

PO Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-0100 

(360) 753-6200 
 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

DECLARATION OF SERVICE 

I hereby declare that on this day I caused the foregoing document to be electronically 

filed with the Clerk of the Court using the Court’s CM/ECF System which will serve a copy of 

this document upon all counsel of record. 

DATED this 14th day of March 2022, at Olympia, Washington. 
 
 
 s/ Leena Vanderwood  
Leena Vanderwood 
   Legal Assistant 
1125 Washington Street SE 
PO Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-0100 
(360) 753-6200 
Leena.Vanderwood@atg.wa.gov 
 

Case 3:22-cv-05035-RSL   Document 45   Filed 03/14/22   Page 3 of 3

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM




