1		The Honorable Robert S. Lasnik
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON	
8	AT TACOMA	
9	SUSAN SOTO PALMER, et al.,	NO. 3:22-cv-05035-RSL
10	Plaintiffs,	DEFENDANT SECRETARY OF STATE STEVEN HOBBS' RESPONSE TO
11	V.	DEFENDANTS JINKINS AND BILLIG'S MOTION TO DISMISS
12	STEVEN HOBBS, et al.,	WOTCH TO DISMISS
13	Defendants.	CR. C.
14	and the	
15	Defendant Secretary of State Steven Hobbs does not oppose Defendants Jinkins and	
16	Billig's Motion to Dismiss.	
17	Secretary Hobbs emphasizes, however, the urgent need for a proper party to defend on	
18	the merits the plan adopted by the Redistricting Commission. See Dkt. 40, Notice that Defendant	
19	Hobbs Takes No Position. The most natural candidate would be the Redistricting Commission	
20	itself, the entity to which the Washington Constitution assigns authority to create, enact, and	
21	modify the State's redistricting plan. Wash. Const. art. II, § 43. However, the Plaintiffs have not	
22	named the Commission as a defendant, and the C	Commission declined to voluntarily intervene in
23	this action and defend its work. <sup>1</sup>	
24		
25 26	Joanna Markell, WA Redistricting Commission Yakima Herald-Republic (Mar. 7, 2022), https://www.yakwont-intervene-in-voting-rights-lawsuit-chair-resigns/arti	

1

Whather the Commission or some of	har antition or narroung (such as the State of	
	her entities or persons (such as the State of	
Washington, the Commission members in their	official capacities, or, as Defendants Jinkins and	
Billig suggest, minority leaders of the Washingt	on Legislature) should be made parties if no one	
seeks to intervene is an issue that should be ad	dressed and resolved promptly. This will avoid	
any possible concerns from lack of "sharp adver	rsarial presentation of the issues," United States	
v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744, 761 (2013), and ensure full consideration and resolution of the case.		
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 14th day of March, 2022.		
F	ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General	
	S/Leslie Griffith  KARL D. SMITH, WSBA No. 41988 LESLIE GRIFFITH, WSBA No. 47197  Deputy Solicitors General 1125 Washington Street SE PO Box 40100 Dlympia, WA 98504-0100 360) 753-6200 Karl.Smith@atg.wa.gov Leslie.Griffith@atg.wa.gov  Attorneys for Defendant Steven Hobbs	

1	<u>DECLARATION OF SERVICE</u>
2	I hereby declare that on this day I caused the foregoing document to be electronically
3	filed with the Clerk of the Court using the Court's CM/ECF System which will serve a copy of
4	this document upon all counsel of record.
5	DATED this 14th day of March 2022, at Olympia, Washington.
6	s/ Leena Vanderwood
7	Leena Vanderwood  Legal Assistant
8	1125 Washington Street SE PO Box 40100
9	Olympia, WA 98504-0100
10	Leena. Vanderwood@atg.wa.gov
11	OC/K.
12	a RCTO
13	, wo City
14	ON DE.
15	
16	(360) 753-6200 Leena. Vanderwood@atg.wa.gov
17 18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	